## FILED TEOLA L. TREMAYNE ALPINE COUNTY CLERK

NOV **2**4 2015

Post 30 Days Date: 11/25/2015 Remove: 12/28/2015

Appendix D

Print Form

**Notice of Determination** 

To: BY Lew	Prom:
○ Office of Planning and Research	Public Agency: Alpine County Community Dev.
U.S. Mail: Street Address:	Address: 50 Ďiamond Valley Road Markleeville CA 96120
P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact:Brian Peters
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone:530-694-1361
County Clerk County of: Alpine Address: P.O. Box 158	Lead Agency (if different from above):
Markleeville, CA 96120	Address:
	Contact:
	Phone:
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.	
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearing	ghouse): <u>2015092057</u>
Project Title: 2016-2018 Markleevillage Fuels Reduction Project	
Project Applicant: Alpine County	
Project Location (include county): Markleeville, Alpine County, CA	
The 2016-2018 Markleevillage Fuels Reduction Project (Project) will treat 234 acres of a larger 1,200 acre plan. The project is located on the Carson Ranger District of the Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest, approximately 1.5 mile west of the town of Markleeville, California. This project is broken down in to two treatment areas. Treatment Area 1, also known as Pleasant Valley, contains 140 acres and will be treated between November 2016 and March 2017. Treatment Area 2, also known as Thornburg Canyon, contains 94 acres and will be treated between November 2017 and March 2018. Prescriptions will include the removal of heavy brush, small trees and under story fuels by  This is to advise that the Alpine County Board of Supervisors  has approved the above	
This is to advise that the Alpine County Board of Supervisors has approved the above (  Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)	
described project on November 3, 2015 and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date) described project.	
<ol> <li>The project [☐ will ☒ will not] have a significant effect on the environment.</li> <li>☐ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.</li> <li>☒ A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.</li> <li>Mitigation measures [☒ were ☐ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.</li> <li>A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [☒ was ☐ was not] adopted for this project.</li> <li>A statement of Overriding Considerations [☐ was ☒ was not] adopted for this project.</li> <li>Findings [☒ were ☐ were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.</li> </ol>	
This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:  Alpine County Community Development Department, 50 Diamond Valley Road, Markleeville CA 96120	
Signature (Public Agency):	
Date: November 16, 2015 Date Received for filing at OPR:	